
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 6 APRIL 2022, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5072  -  Matt Wisdom 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 
reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Friday, 1 April 2022. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 16 February and 21 March 2022 as 
correct records. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   SUPPORTING OUR COMMUNITIES (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

5.   ADOPTION OF THE PARKING STANDARDS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT (SPD) (Pages 7 - 46) 
 

6.   LOCAL PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PLAN 2022 (Pages 47 - 66) 
 

7.   INTRODUCTION OF S106 MONITORING CHARGES (Pages 67 - 74) 
 

8.   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER (Pages 75 - 80) 
 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Edward Heron (Chairman) 

Jill Cleary (Vice-Chairman) 
Diane Andrews 
Geoffrey Blunden 
 

Steve Davies 
Michael Harris 
Jeremy Heron 
David Russell 
 

 



CABINET – 6 APRIL 2022 PORTFOLIO: PEOPLE AND PLACES 
 

SUPPORTING OUR COMMUNITIES 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Cabinet approve the utilisation of government funding towards Citizens 

Advice New Forest of £35,000 to fund a Debt Supervisor for two years to build up 
resilience with debt advice to support our residents. 
 

1.2 To continue to work with our partners to explore further funding options and initiatives 
to support our communities. 

 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 In response to COVID-19, the government allocated funding to provide additional 

support to council taxpayers which could also be used to deliver increased financial 
assistance through local support mechanisms.  Consideration will be given to utilise 
the residual funding, with the first initiative being proposed to support Citizens Advice 
New Forest (CANF) with their debt advice service. 

 
2.2 CANF have a funding agreement with the Council to provide general advice, support 

and information on a wide range of issues including debt, benefits, housing, and 
employment to all residents of the New Forest.   
 

2.3 CANF currently receive funding from the Money Advice and Pension Service (MAPS) 
which funds a small team providing specialist support and advice to people with 
money problems.  The funding from MAPS is changing from April with a 
recommissioning of the service across England, which will significantly reduce the 
element of face-to-face debt service.  Although MAPS have stated that funding for 
one case worker for CANF will continue until January 2023, the overall support will be 
shared between all Citizens Advice offices across Hampshire with between 5 and 7 
Debt caseworkers being available to provide the service via telephone or webchat.  
As this includes Portsmouth and Southampton, i
[...]
ns Advice who reviews 
cases.  Where a Debt Relief Order is appropriate CANF use national Citizens Advice 
debt workers.  

 
4.2 Where a taxpayer or tenant is in arrears, we often signpost to CANF.  CANF are 

reporting increased enquiries due to debt, with often council tax and rent arrears 
being a significant factor, and this increase is expected to continue.  Often there are 
multiple issues and CANF look holistically to provide additional advice, support and 
information.   

 
4.3 Over the years the team have built up a good foundation of knowledge and skills. 

Due to the MAPS funding ending these posts will not be extended, and therefore the 
level of support for specialist debt advice will reduce. 

 
4.4 Another service which provided debt advice, Waterside Debt Advice, no longer 

operates, thus reducing the support available to residents in the district at a time 
when demand for this service is increasing.  There are national organisations that 
can provide advice and information; however, these are generally telephone based 
and do not offer face-to-face services, with local knowledge and information, e.g., for 

4



signposting for additional support.  Face-to-face support is more beneficial with 
complex cases. 

 
 
5. PROPOSED DEBT SERVICE 
 
5.1 Whilst the general advice CANF can support people onto the pathway on sorting out 

their debts, it is focused, local face-to-face specialist in depth debt casework that can 
properly support people with their complex debt issues. 

 
5.2 The Council can utilise a proportion of the COVID-19 Hardship funding to further 

support our most vulnerable residents who are struggling with arrears and debts.  
The funding of £35,000 will enable CANF to recruit a trained Debt Supervisor for two 
years, working 24 hours per week, to manage, coordinate and train the debt advice 
team and build up the debt service CANF provides to provide resilience and a 
sustainable service.   
 

5.3 CANF are keen to continue and 
[...]
d identify any emerging issues and review and 
consider further funding options to maximise use of the funding we have received 
and provide wide ranging additional support where it is most needed. 

 
 

5



7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The cost of £35,000 to support Citizens Advice New Forest is to be funded from 

COVID-19 Hardship Funding of £122,000.  The remaining funding will be used to 
provide further support to our communities as stated in section 6. 

 
 
8. ENVIRONMENTAL, CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 There are no environmental, crime or disorder implications. 
 
 
9. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 This funding will provide support to our most vulnerable residents, including 

undertaking outreach work to target residents. 
 
10. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 
 
10.1 I endorse the recommendations in this report, which ensure that CANF, who this 

Council values highly, can add targeted support to our most vulnerable residents. 
 
 
  
For Further Information Please Contact:   
 
Ryan Stevens       
Service Manager – Revenues and Benefits    
Ryan.stevens@nfdc.gov.uk      
 
 

6

mailto:Ryan.stevens@nfdc.gov.uk


CABINET – 6 APRIL 2022 PORTFOLIO: PLANNING, REGENERATION AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE 

ADOPTION OF THE PARKING STANDARDS SPD: 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Cabinet agree that:  

a. The “Parking Standards” be adopted as a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 

b. That the existing Parking Standards SPD (October 2012) is superseded  

c. Prior to publication, the final editing of the document (attached in Appendix 1 to this 
report) be agreed by the Executive Head for Planning, Regeneration and Economy in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Regeneration and Infrastructure 

2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval, for the adoption of the Parking 
Standards Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) in support of the adopted Local 
Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Pl
[...]
ucing the overall need to 
travel, and secondly creating a transport system that supports high quality, prosperous 
places and puts people first. 

7

Agenda Item 5



3.4 A Councillor Task & Finish Group was set up to steer the preparation of the SPD.  

4. MAIN ISSUES RAISED IN THE CONSULATION  

4.1 There were 25 respondents to the consultation. 

 Local residents and interest groups (8) 

 Town and Parish Councils (5) 

 Other organisations, including the Highways England, Natural England, New Forest 
National Park Authority and Hampshire County Council Public Health (8) 

 Developers and Landowners (4) 

4.2 The consultation asked series of questions about the scope and contents of the draft 
SPD as well as allowing people to make comments more generally on a specific 
section, paragraph or table. 

4.3 The comments received ranged from general views on the overall content and 
principles of the document, to more specific elements of detail on certain aspects. 
Comments made included those wanting to see greater provisions for safe / secure 
cycle parking to others suggesting there was not any part of the New Forest that has a 
level of public transport provision sufficient to deter car ownership. 

4.4 There was broad support of the promotion of sustainable transport through the 
provision of minimum requirements for cycle parking, but also acknowledging that 
there are areas of the District more reliant on the car as a means of transport. 

4.5 Some of comments received were outside of the scope of the document and related to 
the provision of further cycleways and other existing infrastructure.   

4.6 The full representations received, together with a response to the comments made can 
be viewed on the website at: https://newforest.gov.uk/article/2859/Parking-Standards  

4.7 The comments referred to above have been reviewed by officers and taken into 
account in preparing the final version of the SPD. Whilst minor amendments have 
been made, the approach s
[...]
r or 
be funded by Developers’ contribution secured through legal agreement. This will help 
ensure that new development funds the necessary infrastructure to achieve 
sustainable development in accordance with the Local Plan, without being a burden on 
public finances. 

7. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 There are none. 

8. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 The Supplementary Planning Document aims to ensure that all new development is 
achieved to a high standard of design and is sustainable. The SPD will help to address 
the Climate Change and Nature Emergency by encouraging reduced dependence on 
the car.    

9. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 There are none. 

10. DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS  

10.1 There are none. 

11. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS  

11.1 Firstly I would like to thank the Task and Finish Group for its input on this work.  
Striking the right balance between providing sufficient parking to meet future needs 
and minimising the amount of land surfaced and set aside for parking is challenging.  
However this SPD strikes that balance and will provide valuable guidance to planners, 
developers, communities, Town and Parish Council’s and the Planning Committee.  
Importantly the SPD will contribute to delivering sustainable development across the 
District and addressing the climate and nature emergency.                 

 

9



 

For further information contact: 

Claire Upton-Brown 
Executive Head for Planning, Regeneration 
and Economy  
claire.upton-brown@nfdc.gov.uk    
 
James Smith 
Senior Planning Officer 
james.smith@nfdc.gov.uk  
 

Background Papers:  

Published documents. 

 

10

mailto:claire.upton-brown@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:james.smith@nfdc.gov.uk


1 

 
 
 

Parking Standards SPD – Version for Cabinet Approval 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

Parking Standards  
 

For Residential and Non-Residential Development 

 
 
 
 

Supplementary Planning Document 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 1: Version for Cabinet Approva
[...]
e public 

transport as an alternative to the use of a car, an example of how this SPD can contribute 

to is through requiring sufficient cycle parking provision in new development. 

 
1.4 The Parking Standards SPD provides further guidance to the Local Plan for New Forest 

District (outside the National Park) and in the context of the Plan’s strategic approach to 

achieving sustainable development, will assist in the implementation of policies in the 

adopted Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy (July 2020) and Local Plan Part 

2: Sites and Development Management (2014). As well as ensuring the requirements for 

the type and amount of parking provision contributes towards achieving sustainable 

development, Local Plan Part One policies it supports are: 

• Policy CCC2: ‘Safe and sustainable travel’  

• Policy IMPL2: ‘Development standards’ 

• Policy ENV3: ‘Design quality and local distinctiveness’ 

 
1.5 The parking standards set out in this document apply to the New Forest District area 

(outside of the National Park) as shown in Figure 1. 

 

13



4 

 
 
 

Parking Standards SPD – Version for Cabinet Approval 

 

 
 

Map 1: The Plan Area – New Forest District outside the National Park shown with grey shading 
 
 

1.6 The aims of the parking standards contained in this SPD are to ensure that an appropriate level of 

vehicle and cycle parking is provided in all new developments to avoid the various problems 

created by both over- and under-provision of parking.  

 
1.7 Changing transport technology and usage, and the impacts of climate change are further key 

drivers for the SPD. This is exemplified though NFDC recent declaration of a Climate Change and 

Nature Emergency and currently preparing an action plan1. Reducing emissions of all major air 

pollutants is a major challenge and transitioning to zero emission road transport will require long-

term solutions to address this.. 

 
 

2: Policies and Guidance 

National Policy an
[...]
entionally left blank



CABINET – 6 APRIL 2022 PORTFOLIO: PLANNING, REGENERATION 

AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

 

LOCAL PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PLAN 2022 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1 That Cabinet approve the formal adoption of the new Local Enforcement Plan 2022 
 
2. INTRODUCTION  

 
2.1 The Local Enforcement Plan 2022 outlines New Forest District Council’s approach to 

encouraging compliance with its regulations and policies in a way that is in line with 
current government legislation and guidance. 
 

2.2 It explains how breaches of planning control will be investigated. 
 

2.3 It provides a common reference point and guidance on a range of options available to 
achieve compliance. 

 

2.4 It sets out the priorities we have for investigating alleged breaches of planning control. 
 

2.5 It is intended for all users and providers of the service, including:  

 Town and Parish Councils and Borough Councillors  

 members of the public,  

 interested parties,  
 

2.6 The existing Local Enforcement Plan was adopted in December 2013 and as a result 
in changes in law, guidance and legislation it must now be updated to reflect the 
current and established practice and legislation. 
 

2.7 If Cabinet are minded to adopt this draft Local Enforcement Plan, the December 2013 
Plan will be superseded.  
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that local planning authorities 
should consider publishing a local enforcement plan to manage enforcement 
proactively in a way that is appropriate to their area. The Plan should set out how the 
local planning authority will monitor the implementation of planning permissions, 
investigate alleged cases of unauthorised development and take action where 
considered appropriate.   

 
4. THE LOCAL ENFORCEMENT PLAN 

 
 
4.1 The Plan sets out the proposed principles the Council should adopt towards Planning 

Enforcement, namely: 
 

 Fairness 

 Efficiency and Timeliness 

47

Agenda Item 6



 Professionalism and Integrity 

 Confidentiality 
 
It sets out the timescales for how we will deal with complaints and the assessment 
process we go through when considering if, how or when to take action. 

 
4.2 The approach set out in the document is considered to be a proportionate approach to 

the caseload that the local planning authority receives each year. 
 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 

5.1 Whilst the function of enforcement is a statutory requirement, the decision to take 
enforcement action is discretionary. The level of enforcement investigations and the 
type and nature of a decided action can have financial implications for the Council.   
 

6. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 The Local Enforcement Plan will improve the way the Council deals with planning 
enforcement cases and add clarity to the process followed, which will have a positive 
impact on the environment.  
 

7. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 

7.1 Following the processes set out in the Plan will help to restrict the potential for 
breaches of planning control to develop into criminal activity. 
 

7.2 Formal planning enforcement action must only be conducted following liaison with 
Legal Services.  
 

8. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

8.1 The plan will ensure that matters are dealt with on their planning merits and that 
matters that might discriminate against people or groups would not carry any weight. 

9. CONSULTATIONS / COMMUNICATIONS 

9.1 In drafting this document consultations have been undertaken with the Development 
Management Service Manager, Executive Head of Planning Regeneration and 
Economy and the Legal Services Manager. 

9.2 This document has also been approved at EMT level and the Environment and 
Sustainability Overview and Scrutiny Panel prior to recommendation to be considered 
at this Cabinet. 

10. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 

10.1 Effective enforcement is important to maintain public confidence in the planning system, 
it is important that the Counci
[...]
3.hants.gov.uk/mineralsandwaste/monitoring-and-
enforcement-homepage.htm 

63

https://forms.newforest.gov.uk/ufs/EC_NOTICES.eb?ebd=0&ebz=4_1632756643712
https://newforest.gov.uk/
https://www.planningportal.co.uk/info/200125/do_you_need_permission/90/interactive_house
https://www.planningportal.co.uk/info/200125/do_you_need_permission/90/interactive_house
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/1012/contents/made
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/ensuring-effective-enforcement
http://www3.hants.gov.uk/archives/hals-collections/hedgerows.htm
https://www.hants.gov.uk/transport/parking/droppedkerbs
http://www3.hants.gov.uk/mineralsandwaste/monitoring-and-enforcement-homepage.htm
http://www3.hants.gov.uk/mineralsandwaste/monitoring-and-enforcement-homepage.htm


 
 

 

 

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/environment-agency 

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/land-registry 

https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/ 

  

64

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/environment-agency
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/land-registry
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/


 
 

 

 
 

65



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

CABINET 6 APRIL 2022  PORTFOLIO: PLANNING, REGENERATION 
AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

INTRODUCTION OF S106 MONITORING CHARGES  

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Cabinet agree to the introduction of S106 monitoring charges as set out in 
this report. 

2. INTRODUCTION  

2.1 The purpose of this paper is to set out a Charging Schedule for monitoring of the S106 
Agreements for all sites where an obligation exists. 

2.2 This Paper will provide: 

 An outline of the legislative and policy background to Section 106 
Agreements; 

 Why charging for the monitor of the Legal Agreement is considered 
necessary;  

 A description of the monitoring activities that the proposed charge relates to; 
and 

 Proposed monitoring charging mechanism. 
 
2.3 The paper only relates to the introduction of monitoring charge.  

3. BACKGROUND 


[...]
frastructure-Delivery-Plan/pdf/SD05_Infrastructure_Delivery_Plan_Submission_Version_June_2018.pdf?m=637438200889500000
https://newforest.gov.uk/media/1316/Infrastructure-Delivery-Plan/pdf/SD05_Infrastructure_Delivery_Plan_Submission_Version_June_2018.pdf?m=637438200889500000
https://newforest.gov.uk/media/1316/Infrastructure-Delivery-Plan/pdf/SD05_Infrastructure_Delivery_Plan_Submission_Version_June_2018.pdf?m=637438200889500000
https://newforest.gov.uk/media/1316/Infrastructure-Delivery-Plan/pdf/SD05_Infrastructure_Delivery_Plan_Submission_Version_June_2018.pdf?m=637438200889500000
https://newforest.gov.uk/media/1316/Infrastructure-Delivery-Plan/pdf/SD05_Infrastructure_Delivery_Plan_Submission_Version_June_2018.pdf?m=637438200889500000


 

 

CABINET – 6 APRIL 2022       PORTFOLIO: All  

 

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 
1.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 The Cabinet are requested to adopt the Strategic Risk Register, noting it will be under 

constant review. 
 
2. INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE 
   
2.1 The Council’s Strategic Risk Register has been reviewed and amended to reflect the 

recent changes to the respective Portfolio Holders. 
 
2.2  The Strategic Risk Register (Appendix 1), now included within this report contains the 

significant risks, as identified by senior and executive council officers in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holders, in the Council achieving the priorities set out in the ‘Community 
Matters Corporate Plan 2020-24’. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Risk management aims to identify the risks that may impact on the Council achieving its 

objectives. Its purpose is to evaluate, design and implement effective measures to reduce 
both the likelihood and potential impact of these risks occurring. 

 
3.2 The Council has a statutory responsibility to have in place arrangements for managing 

risks under the Accounts and Audit Regulations; which require a sound system of internal 
control, facilitates the effective exercise of the body’s functions and includes 
arrangements for the management of risk. As such it features strongly in the Council’s 
Local Code of Practice for Corporate Governance and is one of the primary assurance 
strands in the Annual Governance Statement, which places significant reliance on a 
robust risk management framework. 

 
4.  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 
4.1 The revised Strategic Risk Register (Appendix 1) captures the most significant risks to the 

delivery of the current Corporate Plan and the proposed actions to mitigate these risks.  
 
4.2 These risks have been identified with senior and executive council officers working 

alongside the Portfolio Holders to ensure a joined-up approach in capturing and 
documenting these risks. The risks are listed within the Portfolio Holder Dashboards, now 
regularly shared with the relevant scrutiny panels.  The mitigation offered is closely aligned 
to portfolio resource and service plans and, in some cases, relies on working with partners 
to help achieve the objectives. Other risks specific to service delivery and their mitigations 
are considered within individual Service Manager Dashboards.  

 

 

 

 

 

75

Agenda Item 8



 

 

5.  FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 There are none arising directly from this report, although several risks do have the 
potential to have a financial impact to the Council. This is why strong risk management 
and a solid understanding of risk helps to support robust financial management. 

 
6. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are no direct crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 

7. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

7.1 There are no direct environmental implications arising from this report. 

8. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 There are no equality and diversity implications arising from this report. 
 
9. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 
 
9.1 The Leader of the Council supports the recommendation in this report. 
 
 
For further information  
James Clarke 
Insurance and Risk Officer 
Tel:
[...]
 ability to 

deliver Dibden Golf Course service.  
• Review the partnership agreement to ensure service is not at risk in the 

short term.  

Inability for the council to deliver on its key priorities as set out 

within its Safer New Forest strategic plan.  
• Combined resources of the Community Safety Partnership (CSP). 

• Partners sharing responsibility and collaborative working continue to 

enable and ensure the delivery of actions on key priorities as set out 

within the annual strategic partnership plan. 

 

Transition to strategic leisure partnership, including embedding 

working arrangements and performance standards.  
• Dedicated contract manager, monthly partnership board meetings. 

 

Environment and Coastal 
Services 

Working to reduce the 
impact on our special 
environment and 
protecting communities by 
managing our changing 
coastlines 

Service disruptions in Waste and Recycling due to HGV shortages 

and an increase in sickness levels (including Covid).  
• Contingency plans in place to prioritise the collection of core service (clear and 

black sacks). 

 

 

Insufficient resources to provide frontline services to the same 

staffing levels.  
• Completion of business cases and recruiting to vacant posts. 

 

 

Insufficient resources and key skills within coastal team to 

respond   to the impacts of storm damage on coastal defences.  
• Use existing working relationships with adjoining coastal partnerships and the 

Environment Agency to create additional capacity and specialist skills when needed. 

 

 

Fluctuations in market values of mixed recycling and Dry-

Mixed Recycling.  
• Monitoring of tonnages and market values, to ensure that income forecasts are as 

accurate as possible. Regular revision of forecasts throughout year. 

 

 

Business, Tourism and High 
Streets 

Helping local businesses to 
grow and prosper 

COVID-19 impact on the local economy. 
 

• Deliver Government Covid Support Grants for businesses as and when available. 

In addition, the Economic Development team will continue to offer support and 

information for New Forest businesses and residents to ensure they have the tools 

they need to improve resilience and productivity. 

 

 

 Insufficient labour supply and/appropriately skilled labour 

supply amongst the New Forest workforce to support the 

delivery of the Freeport and the wider growth agenda. 

 

• Work with partners and through the Freeport to provide a package of 

skills/upskilling and training to ensure supply of labour and ensure that residents 

can benefit from growth. 

 

Covid-19 has accelerated the decline of retail nationally with 

varying impact on the health of New Forest highstreets.  
• Annual monitoring of vacancy rates and footfall monitoring in place. Using 

planning system to promote mixed uses within town centres  

 

80


	Agenda
	4 Supporting our Communities
	5 Adoption of the Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)
	Appendix 1 - Parking Standards SPD

	6 Local Planning Enforcement Plan 2022
	Appendix 1 - Local Planning Enforcement Plan 2022

	7 Introduction of S106 Monitoring Charges
	8 Strategic Risk Register
	Appendix 1 - Strategic Risk Register




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

6 APRIL 2022 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 6 April 2022 
 

* Cllr Edward Heron (Chairman) 
* Cllr Jill Cleary (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Diane Andrews 
* Geoffrey Blunden 
* Steve Davies 
 

* Michael Harris 
  Jeremy Heron 
* David Russell 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Alan Alvey 
Steve Clarke 
David Hawkins 

 

Christine Hopkins 
Malcolm Wade 
Christine Ward 

 
 
  
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Kate Ryan, Alan Bethune, Dean Brunton, James Clarke, Grainne O'Rourke, 
Darren Sedman-Hobson, James Smith, Ryan Stevens, Claire Upton-Brown and 
Matt Wisdom. 
 
 
Apologies 
 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr J Heron. 
 

72   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 16 February and 21 March 2022, be 
confirmed and signed. 
 

73   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests made by Cabinet 
Members. 
 

74   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised during the public participation period. 
 



 
Cabinet 6 APRIL 2022 
 

 

 
2 

 

75   SUPPORTING OUR COMMUNITIES  

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the utilisation of government funding towards Citizens Advice New 
Forest of £35,000 to fund a Debt Supervisor for two years to build up 
resilience with debt advice to support our residents, be approved. 
 

2. That the Council continues to work with our partners to explore further 
funding options and initiatives to support our communities. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
People and Places. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and expressed support for the proposals, 
which ensured that Citizen Advice New Forest could add targeted support to the 
District’s most vulnerable residents. 
 
The Leader of the Council and the Portfolio Holder for Business, Tourism and High 
Streets added their support to the recommendations, and highlighted the wider 
support to Citizens Advice provided by the Council, alongside the specific benefits 
of wider training for volunteers that the targeted support would provide. 
 
The Leader of the Opposition welcomed the initiative and encouraged similar 
assistance to other groups in need such as children in poverty. 
 

76   ADOPTION OF THE PARKING STANDARDS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT (SPD)  

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the “Parking Standards” be adopted as a Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD). 
 

2. That the existing Parking Standards SPD (October 2012) is superseded. 
 



 
Cabinet 6 APRIL 2022 
 

 

 
3 

 

3. That prior to publication, the final editing of the document (attached in 
Appendix 1 to the Cabinet report) be agreed by the Executive Head for 
Planning, Regeneration and Economy in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning, Regeneration and Infrastructure. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Yes. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Planning, Regeneration and Infrastructure. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and highlighted that the document would 
ensure all new developments had an appropriate levelling of parking provision, 
including accessibility.  It was noted that cars were now on average larger than the 
previous update of 2012, which was reflected in the parking space sizes in the 
document. 
 
The Portfolio Holder placed on record her thanks to the Task and Finish Group for 
their detailed work on this issue which included the reflection of the Council’s 
Climate Change and Nature Emergency declaration.  The Chairman of the Task 
and Finish Group extended thanks to officers for the detailed work involved in the 
preparation of the SPD. 
 
In response to a question on whether electric vehicle charging points would be 
installed in the Council’s own housing developments and social housing, it was 
confirmed that the Council would need to conform with planning policies in the 
same manner as any other developer or applicant. 
 
A number of Members welcomed the SPD and hoped that further charging point 
provision in Council owned car parks would be pursued wherever possible.  It was 
acknowledged that this was a commercial initiative.  Two new coastal additions 
were expected shortly. 
 

77   LOCAL PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PLAN 2022  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the new Local Enforcement Plan 2022, be adopted. 
 



 
Cabinet 6 APRIL 2022 
 

 

 
4 

 

REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Planning, Regeneration and Infrastructure. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and highlighted the importance of 
effective enforcement in ensuring confidence in the planning system. 
 
In response to a question on the level of planning enforcement actions, it was 
confirmed that over 200 complaints were generally being investigated at any one 
time by the planning department.  A quarterly report to the Planning Committee was 
being considered as part of the monitoring process. 
 

78   INTRODUCTION OF S106 MONITORING CHARGES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the introduction of S106 monitoring charges as set out in the Cabinet report, 
be agreed. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Yes. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Planning, Regeneration and Infrastructure. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
 
 



 
Cabinet 6 APRIL 2022 
 

 

 
5 

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and highlighted that as development 
continued to grow, monitoring charges should not fall on residents.  A robust 
charging scheme would assist with this. 
 

79   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Strategic Risk Register be adopted, noting it will be under constant 
review. 
 

2. That the Register be reviewed by the Cabinet on a quarterly basis. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Yes. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
All. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report and highlighted the importance of 
risk management.  Portfolio Holders were encouraged to closely monitor their 
respective risks.  It was proposed and agreed by the Cabinet that the report be 
considered on a quarterly basis. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Coastal Services welcomed the mitigation 
measures which brought all risks to acceptable levels of green or amber. 
 
In response to a question on the progression of a County Deal, the Leader of the 
Council confirmed that although Hampshire was not in the initial government pilot 
list, conversations continued to ensure there was engagement across the County. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


